
 
 

Scrutiny Panel B 
 

 Thursday, 25th July, 2013 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Dr Paffey (Chair) 

Councillor Baillie 
Councillor Furnell 
Councillor Hammond 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Turner 
Councillor Whitbread 
 

 Contacts 
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 

Natalie Noke 
Tel: 023 8083 3950 
Email: natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Improvement Manager 

Karen Hilleard 
Tel: 023 8083 4065 
Email: Karen.hilleard@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Scrutiny Panel A Public Representations  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee have 
instructed Scrutiny Panel B to undertake 
an inquiry into Apprenticeships. 
 
Purpose:   

To examine the Southampton 
Apprenticeship Action Plan and 
consider how the number of high 
quality Apprenticeships in 
Southampton can be increased. 

Objectives: 
1. To examine the work already 

delivered by the Council and its 
partners to generate 
Apprenticeship growth in the City  

2. To examine the impact of 
Apprenticeships on the City 
economy  

3. To examine ways to significantly 
increase the numbers of 
Apprenticeships in Southampton, 
particularly for 16-18 year olds, to 
figures above regional and 
national averages  

 
 

Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 
• Providing good value, high quality 
services 
• Getting the City working 
• Investing in education and training 
• Keeping people safe 
• Keeping the City clean and green 
• Looking after people 
 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones – please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting. 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
[...]
reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Inquiry Meetings held on 
23rd May, 2013 and 27th June, 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
  

8 APPRENTICESHIPS INQUIRY MEETING 4: LEARNERS PERSPECTIVE  
 

 Report of the Head of Communities, Change and Partnerships reviewing experiences 
of individual learners, careers advice and local support organisations, attached.  
 
 
Wednesday, 17 July 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
- 3 - 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Dr Paffey, Baillie, Furnell, L Harris, Kaur, and Turner 
 

Apologies: Councillor Jeffery 
 

 
3. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that Councillor L Harris has replaced Councillor Norris as a member of the 
Panel. 
 

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
RESOLVED that Councillor Kaur be elected as Vice-Chair of the Panel. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2013 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

6. APPRENTICESHIPS INQUIRY: MEETING 2: EMPLOYERS' PERSPECTIVE  
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Communities, Change and Partnership, 
reviewing employer experiences of apprenticeships; recruitment; training; and support. 
 
Ian Smith, Employer Account Manager from the National Apprenticeship Service (NAS) 
outlined their experience with dealing with the employers:- 

• Large employers (250+ staff) have access to a dedicated account manager – 
however these managers cover a wide area. 

• Target those employers not currently engaged 
• Small and medium size businesses have access to reactive telephone support 

based in Bristol for this area. 
• Currently have a 1 year fixed posted dedicated to 16-18 year old recruitment.  As 

numbers, nationally, are down in this age range. 
• Work closely with many of the training providers, local authorities and other 

agencies. 
• Live vacancies report for Southampton was circulated 
• National apprenticeship week 
• Explained different levels of apprenticeships, from traineeships, for those 

youngsters that need extra support, to higher level apprentices. 
• Work closely with Council to target employers in the City, however more could 

probably be done. 
• Support for disadvantaged youngsters. 
• Pre-apprenticeship scheme, based on a level 2, which it was hoped would allow 

the youngsters to move onto a full apprenticeship. 
• Work closely in partnership with the Wheatsheaf Trust, plus the Rainbow Project. 
• Placements where the hope was always for permanent employment to be 

offered. 

Agenda Item 7



 

 
- 4 - 

 

• Ensuring that the message was getting out to the employers of all sizes.  Need 
to look at other avenues on how to reach the employers and the best time to 
hold events for them. 

• Colleges need to be flexible with the course times that they offer to ensure they 
fit with the needs of the employer. 
 

Anthony Dimmick, from Barratt Homes, outlined how they were working with the SCC 
Employment and Skills Plans:- 

• Working with the Southampton City Council has been very successful and they 
were now trying as a company to role o
[...]
e for Education, gave an overview of issues for 
small business:- 

• Many business very small and often work from home offices, however over half 
of apprentices were employed by small businesses. 

• Keen to encourage more small businesses to become involved. 
• Importance of building links between employers and schools. 
• Many events around the region within the next 12 months with NAS to get the 

message across.  Found the best way was face to face. 
• Need to promote the completion of apprenticeships in the same way people 

graduate from University. 
• Need to ensure the schools were part of the process.  Get the governors 

involved. 
• Funding available was an “attention grabber” however felt that it was not the 

major factor in businesses making the decision to have an apprentice. 
• Business find that there were many factors they needed to address when they 

have their first apprentice, such as insurance; and on the job training, however 
the second time around it was much easier for them. 

 
 



 

 
- 6 - 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Dr Paffey (Chair), Kaur, L Harris, Jeffery and Turner 
 

Apologies: Councillors Baillie and Furnell 
 

 
7. APPRENTICESHIPS INQUIRY: MEETING 3: PROVIDERS PERSPECTIVE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Communities, Change and 
Partnerships reviewing apprenticeship training provision and feedback from local 
providers. 
 
Ian Smith, National Apprenticeship Service (NAS) outlined local apprenticeship training 
arrangements:- 

• Previously areas had been allocated budgets, but there was now a single budget 
so that it could be targeted to the growth areas. 

• Annually there was a fixed sum for 16-18 year olds and then the remainder was 
for 19+. 

• Each provider was checked quarterly to ensure they were still performing, rather 
than just being given all the funding at the beginning regardless of the outcome. 

• Each provider had a r
[...]
leges were committed to working together – 14 to 19 group. 
• Teachers need to be trained on careers/ future options.  This information should 

start to be given as early as possible in primary school. 
• ALPHIE were organising 2 hour careers advisors sessions, across the County.  

There was a need ensure that they have resources to take away with them that 
they can then use. 

• Numbers at City College have dropped but the quality and success rate has 
improved. 

• Now look more closely about the right apprentice being on the right programme 
and with the right employer, to ensure success. 



 

 
- 8 - 

 

• City College believed it was best for the students not to go straight into an 
apprenticeship from school as they often needed more time to be ready for the 
workplace. 

• Details of the Studio School which was for 14 – 19 year olds.  Opening in 
September 2013. 

• Career advice would be part of the curriculum at the Studio School. 
• Raised issue of grants taking 13 weeks after placement start to be given, and 

could be an issue if the grant is refused. 
• Need to give the students employability skills – CVs, interview skills, how to 

approach employers. 
• Concerned that academic pupils were not encourage to take part in work 

experience, as it was assumed they would just go onto college. 
 
Ian Henser, Solent Education Business Partnership, set out the issues facing 
apprenticeship progression by young people and adults:- 

• Currently already do work with junior schools. 
• Previous had run professional development placements for teachers; however 

this had stopped as schools were unable to release teachers from school. 
• Work with schools, but each school decided how many hours they can afford to 

have.  Varies a lot. 
• Need to ensure Heads were more aware of apprenticeships. 
• Many stakeholders do not know where to get information from. 
• Work experience was a good way to encourage employers into thinking about 

taking on an apprentice. 
• They undertake health and safety checks for work experience placements and at 

this point always take the opportunity to discuss apprenticeships with the 
employer 

• Agree that there was an issue that schools promoting college but not 
apprenticeships.  They need to be looking at apprenticeships as access to a 
career. 

 
 
 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL B 
SUBJECT: APPRENTICESHIPS INQUIRY MEETING 4: LEARNERS 

PERSPECTIVE 
DATE OF DECISION: 25TH JULY 2013 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF COMMUNITIES, CHANGE AND 

PARTNERSHIPS 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Karen Hilleard Tel: 023 8083 4065 
 E-mail:      karen.hilleard@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail:      john.tunney@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides details for the fourth meeting of the Inquiry examining 
apprenticeships in the city. This meeting will review experiences of individual learners, 
careers advice and local support organisations. 

 

There will also be several presentations, followed by questions from the Panel. The 
presentations will highlight: 

• National and local resource for Information, Advice and Guidance (Ian Smith, 
National Apprenticeship Service). 

• Information, Advice and Guidance for adults (National Careers Service) 
• Feedback from current apprentices (Seven apprentices on a range of levels 

and ages) 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) The Panel is recommended to consider the information provided by 

the presentations and use this, alongside the appendices, as 
evidence in the inquiry. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the Panel to analyse the evidence in order to formulate findings 

and recommendations at the end of the inquiry process. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The forth meeting will review apprenticeship training provision and feedback 

Agenda Item 8



Version Number: 1 2

from local providers. 
4. The presentation from the National Apprenticeship Service (NAS) will be 

given by Ian Smith, Employer Account Manager for the South Central region. 
He will give an update on National and local resource for Information, Advice 
and Guidance.  

5. Steve Grove, Lead Adviser, National Careers Service Hampshire and & IOW 
will inform the panel on Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) for adults. 
Appendix One contains a guidance document on careers guidance at 
colleges and sixth form colleges the document is published by Department for 
Business Innovation and Skills (BIS) and Department for Education (DFE).  

6. Feedback from current apprentices will be provided by five apprentices, they 
include the following: - 

• Louisa Oliver who is an Advanced Apprentice in accounting her 
training is provided by Kaplan. 

• Ravitej Rajput is an Engineering apprentice provided by SETA who 
works at Exxon Mobile at Fawley. 

• Daniel Gallagher is currently half way through a 3 year Carpentry 
apprenticeship with the Council’s Housing Services. Daniel has just 
successfully completed his NVQ level 2 and will be starting his level 3 
in September.  In February of this year Daniel won Construction 
Apprentice of the Year at Eastleigh College.  As part of Daniels 
apprenticeship, he has also been involved for the past 2 years in the 
recruitment of new apprentices.  He attended the Apprentice Open 
Day at Shirley Depot where he spoke to applicants and their parents 
to explain to them what it is like to be an apprentice with Southampton 
City Council, what is expected of him and what things they learn at 
college as well as answering any questions that they may have.  After 
the event everyone involved in the open day has the opportunity to 
give feedback on each of the candidates and help make a decision on 
which of the young people should go forward to the next stage of the 
recruitment process.  As such Daniel has not only gone thro
[...]
 hours a week and are paid 
the minimum wage.  They are seconded to host organisations with Rainbow 
providing regular supervision and assistance to each young person throughout 
their work placement. 
 
In addition, each young person receives regular one-to-one support through 
Rainbow’s highly successful accredited mentoring service, Moving 4ward. 
 
The campaign complements the Government’s Work Programme by providing 
paid employment for the young people.  Life Chances is unique in that it is the 
only local scheme that focuses its support entirely on those young people with 
the greatest challenges to finding employment. 
 
Rainbow is particularly interested in linking secondments to hosts' apprenticeship 
schemes. This approach enables young people to obtain qualifications and 
experience that equip them to be taken on as apprentices at the end of their 
secondments. 
 
The Southern Daily Echo is partnering us as our media sponsor and is supporting 
us by running a series of articles about the campaign. 
 
What do we ask of you as a host? 
 
We ask hosts to provide employment experience for one or more young people, 
to inspire them and to help improve their future employment prospects. 
 
What will this cost you? 
 
We will rely on participating businesses to make a modest financial contribution 
to help fund the employment of the young people.  However, to make it as easy 
as possible for the host businesses, all the employment issues, including pre-
employment training, helping devise an individual plan for the employment 
period, discipline etc will be undertaken by Rainbow.  This means there is 
minimal risk for participating companies.     

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
What will you get in return? 
 
Our experience is that businesses benefit from participation in a number of  ways, 
including: 

   
• potential for finding future employees, 

 
• the opportunity to make a valuable contribution to tackling the problems faced 

by disadvantaged young peop
[...]
sectors.  The initial cohorts of retail placements are due to come 
to an end soon and we are working with them to identify suitable progression opportunities. 
 

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	8 APPRENTICESHIPS INQUIRY MEETING 4: LEARNERS PERSPECTIVE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 9 - 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Dr Paffey (Chair), Baillie, Furnell, Hammond, Turner and 
Whitbread 
 

Apologies: Councillor Harris 
 

 
8. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Furnell be elected as Vice-Chair of the Panel 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 23rd May, 2013 and 27th June 
2013 be approved and signed as correct records. 
 

10. APPRENTICESHIPS INQUIRY MEETING 4: LEARNERS PERSPECTIVE  
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Communities, Change and 
Partnerships reviewing apprenticeship and the experiences of individual learners, 
careers advice and local support organisations. 
 
Ian Smith, National Apprenticeship Service (NAS) outlined work undertaken locally by 
the organisation:- 

• Events within the City including sessions during Apprenticeship Week, held at St 
Mary’s Stadium. 

• Work with ALPHI. 
• Speed “dating” event at the Civic Centre.  Aimed at young people not engaged.  

Workshops on completing application forms, CVs and dealing with employers. 
• Their website was very comprehensive and they were also linked to Twitter, 

Facebook and other social media sites. 
• Access to a bus that has been equipped with lots of information for use as a 

drop-in centre.  Would like to utilise this more and were currently bidding for 
more funding.  Would need the local authority to agree to allow the bus free 
space when it was in the city. 

• Webinars – web based workshops for stakeholders to dial in and learn “all they 
need to know” about apprenticeships.  Members were encouraged to take part in 
one of these sessions and provide feedback to a future meeting. 

• Schools Festival on the 16th October. 
• World Schools Competition at the NEC – 14th -16th November 
• Next National Apprenticeship Week – 3rd to 7th March, 2014. 
• Statistics were showing an increase in the number of 19-24 year old apprentices 

and also higher and advance apprenticeships.  The numbers of placements 
continue to increase. 



 

 
- 10 - 

 

 
Steve Grove, Lead Adviser, National Careers Hampshire and IOW, explained the 
service that they provided:- 

• Free service available for every adult 
• Provide online support for young people.  Only face to face if 19+ or 18 if in 

receipt of benefits.  One session per year unless in priority group whom were 
entitled to three sessions. 

• Co-located in every JobCentre Plus.  Also in some libraries.  No location of their 
own. 

• Provision in schools was patchy.  They do not have any involvement. 
• Work with City College and Eastleigh College. 
• Need to consider what was “good careers advice”. 
• No particular direction to promote apprenticeships. 

 
Seven apprentices from a range of levels and ages gave information on their 
experiences of careers advice and of apprenticeships:- 

• Careers advice from schools varied.  Some students were given positive 
information about apprenticeships; other received no information at all and were 
only encouraged to continue studing. 

• Ability to continue studies whilst on the apprenticeship, rather than being in full 
time education. 

• Ability to start studies at higher levels if already have sufficient qualification. 
• Careers events at school need to ensure that they have apprenticeship training 

providers in attendance in order to be able to give students advice and direction. 
• Aspirations of some to go onto University with the opportunity of the employer 

paying for this once an advanced apprenticeship has been completed. 
• Ability to gain qualifications to the highest level within a chosen career. 
• Decision to undertake apprenticeship rather than continue full time studies was 

often based on financial situation. 
• Problem in some areas when trying to be taken on as an older apprentice. 
• View that schools only suggest apprenticeships to those students not achieving 

academically. 
• Being involved in the recruitment of future apprentices. 
• Many apprenticeships expect a high academic level before young people would 

even be considered. 
• Support given by the Rainbow Project to give pre-apprenticeship opportunities to 

young people within priority groups.  Linked with a basic literacy and numeracy 
course. 

• Young people feeling as though they have achieved.  Gaining confidence. 
• Pre-apprenticeship scheme linked with the Council and Wheatsheaf Trust. 
• Pre-apprenticeship schemes were very supportive and all had hopes of 

continuing onto a full apprenticeship. 
• Would be good for current apprentices and those on pre-apprentice schemes to 

be involved in promotional events.  Better for young people to talk to them about 
their experiences rather than the older people involved. 

• Importance of schools also promoting apprenticeships to parents. 
 

 


